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Interviews with 1,017 adult Americans conducted by telephone
by ORC International on August 24-25,2011. The margin of
sampling error for results based on the total sample is plus or
minus 3 percentage points. The sample also includes 927
interviews among registered voters (plus or minus 3 percentage
points).

The sample includes 805 interviews among landline respondents
and 212 interviews among cell phone respondents.
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14.
15.

QUESTIONS 14 AND 15 COMBINED

Serious recession
Moderate recession
Mild recession

Not in a recession (from Q.14)

No opinion

Serious recession
Moderate recession
Mild recession

Not in a recession

No opinion
* Asked of half sample
Serious Moderate

2003 Apr 22-23** 10 25
2002 Dec 12-15 13 24
2002 Aug 22-25 11 23
2002 Jan 31-Feb 2 18 34
2001 Sep 13-14 9 19
1997 Sep 6-9 7 16
1997 Feb 5-6 6 14
1996 Oct 24-27 12 15
1996 Sep 7-10 8 14
1996 Aug 3-6 11 15
1995 Jun 9-11 12 20
1995 Mar 15-19 13 18
1994 Jul 23-26 16 20
1994 Apr 16-19 12 22
1994 Jan 15-19 20 20
1993 Dec 4-7 22 26

**003 results from CNN/USA Today/Gallup poll
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Aug. 24-25
2011

35%

34%

13%

18%
%

Aug. 28-31
2009

36%
39%
12%
12%
1%

Do you think the economy is now in a recession, or not?
(IF YES:) Do you think we are in a mild recession, or a moderate recession, or a serious recession?

Sept. 21-23
2010

33%
29%
12%
25%
1%

May 14-17
2009

42%
35%
12%
10%

k

June 16
2010

33%
35%
11%
21%
1%

Oct. 17-19
2008

32%
30%
14%
23%
1%

LOS ANGELES TIMES POLL TRENDS

Mild None
21 41
24 35
25 36
29 15
23 41
12 59
13 62
16 52
16 53
19 47
21 39
20 45
17 41
17 44
18 37
18 29

1993 Sep 25-28
1993 Jun 12-14
1993 Feb 18-19
1993 Jan 14-17
1992 Oct 24-26
1992 Oct 2-5
1992 Aug 20-21
1992 Aug 12-14
1992 Jul 7-9
1992 Mar 27-29
1992 Jan 31-Feb 2
1991 Nov 21-24
1991 Sep 21-25
1991 Jun 28-30
1991 Mar 9-11
1991 Feb 15-17

-

Serious Moderate
29 27
25 27
25 25
27 27
46 30
45 26
45 27
45 31
42 33
35 31
41 34
33 35
30 33
32 33
21 38
23 33

Dec. 2-3
2009

36%
35%
13%
16%

k

June 26-29

2008

27%
29%
19%
25%

k

Sept. 11-13
2009
42%
35%
10%
13%

1%

Mar. 14-16
2008*
29%
29%
16%
25%

1%
None
24
26
30
25
9
11
9
8
10
13
8
12
14
14
9
13

August 24-25, 2011



16. Which do you think should be more important for the Obama administration: (RANDOM ORDER)

Aug. 24-25
2011
Reduce deficit even if unemployment
remains high 30%
Create more jobs even if it means less
deficit reduction 68%
No opinion 2%
*Asked of a half sample.

CNN|ORC PoLL 14 3.

July 16-21  Dec. 16-20

2010* 2009
25% 25%
74% 74%
1% 1%

August 24-25, 2011



CNV ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 14

Do you think the econony is in a recession, or

Base = Total Sanple

Yes

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Yes

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Yes

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Yes

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Yes

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Yes

No

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage less than 1%

CNN|ORC PoLL 14

82%
18%

*

+/-3.0

79%
21%
*

+/-4.5

Tea Pty

+/-4.5

not ?

84%
16%
*

+/-4.5

I ndep-
endent

Tea Pty
Neut r al

+/-5.0

Wite Non- Wi te
84% 76%
16% 24%

+/-3.5 +/-7.0

50- Under 50 and
64 65+ 50 a der
81% 78% 83% 80%
19% 21% 17% 20%
* 1% * 1%
+/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
No At t ended
Col | ege Col | ege
85% 79%
15% 21%
* *
+/-5.5 +/-4.0
Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
l'i can eral erate vative
91% 80% 7% 87%
8% 20% 22% 12%
* * * *

+/-6.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.0 +/-5.0

Sub-
Sout h West Ur ban ur ban
79% 80% 80% 84%
21% 20% 20% 16%
* * * 1%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0 +/-4.5
Tea Pty
QOppose
70%
29%
+/-5.5
4-

+/-6.5

August 24-25, 2011



CNN/ ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 14/15

Ql4. Do you think the econony is in a recession, or not?

QL5. Do you think we are in a mld recession, or a noderate recession, Or a serious recession?

Base = Total Sanple

Tot al Men Wonen Wite Non- Wi te
Yes, mld 13% 16% 10% 13% 12%
Yes, noderate 34% 30% 38% 37% 28%
Yes, serious 35% 33% 36% 34% 35%
No, not in recession 18% 21% 16% 16% 24%
No opi ni on * * * * *
Sanpling Error +/-3.0 +/-4.5 +/-4.5 +/-3.5 +-7.0
18- 35- 50- Under 50 and
Tot al 34 49 64 65+ 50 a der
Yes, mld 13% 12% 17% 11% 10% 15% 11%
Yes, noderate 34% 40% 35% 32% 29% 37% 31%
Yes, serious 35% 26% 37% 39% 39% 31% 39%
No, not in recession 18% 23% 11% 19% 21% 17% 20%
No opi ni on * * * * 1% * 1%
Sanpling Error +/-3.0 +/-8.0 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +/-4.0
Under $50K No At t ended
Tot al $50K or nore Col | ege Col | ege
Yes, nild 13% 12% 12% 14% 12%
Yes, noderate 34% 32% 37% 34% 34%
Yes, serious 35% 37% 32% 37% 32%
No, not in recession 18% 19% 18% 15% 21%
No opi ni on * * * * 1%
Sanpling Error +-3.0 +/-5.0 +-4.5 +/-5.5 +/-4.0
Deno- I ndep- Repub- Li b- Mod- Conser -
Tot al crat endent l'ican eral erate vative
Yes, mld 13% 12% 12% 14% 12% 13% 14%
Yes, noderate 34% 37% 35% 30% 35% 37% 31%
Yes, serious 35% 25% 34% 47% 34% 28% 42%
No, not in recession 18% 26% 18% 8% 20% 22% 12%
No opi ni on * * * * * * 1%
Sanpl ing Error +/-3.0 +/-5.5 +/-5.0 +-6.0 +/-7.0 +/-5.0 +/-5.0
Nort h M d- Sub-
Tot al east west Sout h West Ur ban ur ban Rur al
Yes, mld 13% 13% 17% 11% 11% 10% 15% 12%
Yes, noderate 34% 40% 33% 30% 36% 41% 31% 33%
Yes, serious 35% 31% 34% 38% 33% 28% 38% 35%
No, not in recession 18% 16% 15% 21% 20% 20% 16% 19%
No opi ni on * * 1% * * * 1% *
Sanpl ing Error +/-3.0 +/-6.5 +/-6.5 +/-5.5 +/-6.5 +-6.0 +-4.5 +/-6.5

Tea Pty Tea Pty Tea Pty
Total Support Neutral Oppose

Yes, mld 13% 10% 14% 12%
Yes, noderate 34% 33% 34% 36%
Yes, serious 35% 46% 37% 22%
No, not in recession 18% 11% 15% 29%
No opi ni on * 1% * *

Sanpling Error +-3.0 +/-6.0 +/-5.0 +/-5.5

* percentage less than 1%
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CNV ORC | NTERNATI ONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 16

Whi ch do you think should be nore inportant for the Cbama administration...

Reducing the deficit,
Creating nore jobs,

Base = Tot al

Reduci ng deficit
Create jobs

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Reduci ng deficit
Create jobs

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Reduci ng deficit
Create jobs

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Reducing deficit
Create jobs

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Reduci ng deficit
Create jobs

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

Reduci ng deficit
Create jobs

No opi ni on
Sanpling Error

* percentage |ess

Sanpl e

than 1%

CNN|ORC PoLL 14

even if

even if unenpl oynent m ght

r enai

it mght nean |less deficit

30%

68%

2%
+/-3.0

+/-4.5

Tea Pty

27%
2%
1%

+-4.5 +/

+/-4.5

| ndep-
endent

Tea Pty

+/-5.0

n high
reduction
Wi te Non- Wi te
32% 23%
66% 76%
2% 1%
-3.5 +/-7.0
50- Under
64 65+ 50
31% 22% 31%
67% 73% 68%
1% 5% 1%
+/-5.5 +/-5.5 +/-5.0
No At t ended
Col | ege Col | ege
26% 33%
72% 66%
2% 2%
+/-5.5 +/-4.0
Repub- Li b- Mod-
lican eral erate
44% 15% 24%
54% 84% 75%
2% 1% 1%
+/-6.0 +-7.0 +/-5.0
Sout h West Ur ban
29% 36% 35%
70% 63% 63%
2% 2% 2%
+/-5.5 +/-6.5 +/-6.0
Tea Pty
QOppose
18%
81%
1%
+/-5.5
-6-

Conser -
vative

Sub-

1%
+/-4.5

3%
+/-6.5
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