

Interviews with 1,017 adult Americans conducted by telephone by ORC International on August 24-25, 2011. The margin of sampling error for results based on the total sample is plus or minus 3 percentage points. The sample also includes 927 interviews among registered voters (plus or minus 3 percentage points).

The sample includes 805 interviews among landline respondents and 212 interviews among cell phone respondents.

FOR RELEASE: FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2011 AT 6:00AM

- 14. Do you think the economy is now in a recession, or not?
- 15. (IF YES:) Do you think we are in a mild recession, or a moderate recession, or a serious recession?

## **QUESTIONS 14 AND 15 COMBINED**

	Aug. 24-25	Sept. 21-23	June 16	Dec. 2-3	Sept. 11-13
	<u>2011</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2010</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2009</u>
Serious recession	35%	33%	33%	36%	42%
Moderate recession	34%	29%	35%	35%	35%
Mild recession	13%	12%	11%	13%	10%
Not in a recession (from Q.14)	18%	25%	21%	16%	13%
No opinion	*	1%	1%	*	1%
	Aug. 28-31	May 14-17	Oct. 17-19	June 26-29	Mar. 14-16
	<u>2009</u>	<u>2009</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2008</u>	<u>2008*</u>

	Aug. 28-31 2009	May 14-17 2009	Oct. 17-19 2008	June 26-29 2008	Mar. 14-16 2008*
Serious recession	36%	42%	32%	27%	29%
Moderate recession	39%	35%	30%	29%	29%
Mild recession	12%	12%	14%	19%	16%
Not in a recession	12%	10%	23%	25%	25%
No opinion	1%	*	1%	*	1%

<sup>\*</sup>Asked of half sample

## LOS ANGELES TIMES POLL TRENDS

	Serious	<u>Moderate</u>	Mild	<u>None</u>		Serious	Moderate	Mild	None
2003 Apr 22-23**	10	25	21	41	1993 Sep 25-28	29	27	16	24
2002 Dec 12-15	13	24	24	35	1993 Jun 12-14	25	27	18	26
2002 Aug 22-25	11	23	25	36	1993 Feb 18-19	25	25	15	30
2002 Jan 31-Feb 2	18	34	29	15	1993 Jan 14-17	27	27	17	25
2001 Sep 13-14	9	19	23	41	1992 Oct 24-26	46	30	12	9
1997 Sep 6-9	7	16	12	59	1992 Oct 2-5	45	26	15	11
1997 Feb 5-6	6	14	13	62	1992 Aug 20-21	45	27	16	9
1996 Oct 24-27	12	15	16	52	1992 Aug 12-14	45	31	13	8
1996 Sep 7-10	8	14	16	53	1992 Jul 7-9	42	33	12	10
1996 Aug 3-6	11	15	19	47	1992 Mar 27-29	35	31	18	13
1995 Jun 9-11	12	20	21	39	1992 Jan 31-Feb 2	41	34	14	8
1995 Mar 15-19	13	18	20	45	1991 Nov 21-24	33	35	17	12
1994 Jul 23-26	16	20	17	41	1991 Sep 21-25	30	33	19	14
1994 Apr 16-19	12	22	17	44	1991 Jun 28-30	32	33	18	14
1994 Jan 15-19	20	20	18	37	1991 Mar 9-11	21	38	29	9
1993 Dec 4-7	22	26	18	29	1991 Feb 15-17	23	33	28	13

<sup>\*\*003</sup> results from CNN/USA Today/Gallup poll

## 16. Which do you think should be more important for the Obama administration: (RANDOM ORDER)

	Aug. 24-25 2011	July 16-21 2010*	Dec. 16-20 2009
Reduce deficit even if unemployment remains high	30%	25%	25%
Create more jobs even if it means less			
deficit reduction	68%	74%	74%
No opinion	2%	1%	1%

<sup>\*</sup>Asked of a half sample.

Base = Total Sample

	Total	Men			on-White			
Yes	 82%	 79%	84%	 84%	 76%			
No	18%	21%	16%	16%	24%			
No opinion	*	*	*	*	*			
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-4.5 +	-/-4.5 +/	-3.5 +	/-7.0			
		18-	35-	50-		Under	50 and	
	Total	34	49	64	65+ 	50 	Older	
Yes	82%	77%	89%	81%	78%	83%	80%	
No	18%	23%	11%	19%	21%	17%	20%	
No opinion	*	*	*	*	1%	*	1%	
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-8.0	+/-6.5	+/-5.5	+/-5.5	+/-5.0	+/-4.0	
		Under	\$50K	No	Attende	ed		
	Total	\$50K	or more	College	College			
Yes	82%	81%	81%	85%	799			
No	18%	19%	18%	15%	219			
No opinion	*	*	*	*	*			
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-5.0	+/-4.5	+/-5.5	+/-4.0	0		
		Demo-	Indep-	Repub	- Lib-	Mod-	Conse	er-
	Total	crat 	endent			erate		
Yes	82%	74%	81%	91%		 77%	879	
No	18%	26%	18%	8%		22%	129	8
No opinion	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-5.5	+/-5.0	+/-6.0	+/-7.0	+/-5.0	+/-5.0	0
		North	Mid-				Sub-	
	Total	east	west	South	West	Urban	urban	Rural
Yes	82%	83%	 85%	79%	80%	80%	 84%	81%
No	18%	16%	15%	21%	20%	20%	16%	19%
No opinion	*	*	*	*	*	*	1%	*
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-6.5	+/-6.5	+/-5.5	+/-6.5	+/-6.0	+/-4.5	+/-6.5
		Tea Pty	Tea Pty	Tea Pty				
	Total	Support	Neutral	Oppose				
Yes	 82%	88%	85%	70%				
No	18%	11%	15%	29%				
No opinion	*	1%	*	*				
Sampling Error		+/-6.0	+/-5.0					

<sup>\*</sup> percentage less than 1%

 $\mathtt{CNN}/\mathtt{ORC}$  INTERNATIONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 14/15

Q14. Do you think the economy is in a recession, or not?

Q15. Do you think we are in a mild recession, or a moderate recession, or a serious recession?

Base = Total Sample

	Total	Men	Women	White N	on-White			
Yes, mild	13%	16%	10%	 13%	12%			
Yes, moderate	34%	30%	38%	37%	28%			
Yes, serious	35%	33%	36%	34%	35%			
No, not in recession	18%	21%	16%	16%	24%			
No opinion	*	*	*	*	*			
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-4.5 +	/-4.5 +/	-3.5 +	/-7.0			
		18-	35-	50-		Under	50 and	
	Total	34	49 	64 	65+ 	50 	Older	
Yes, mild	13%	12%	17%	11%	10%	15%	11%	
Yes, moderate	34%	40%	35%	32%	29%	37%	31%	
Yes, serious	35%	26%	37%	39%	39%	31%	39%	
No, not in recession	18%	23%	11%	19%	21%	17%	20%	
No opinion	*	*	*	*	1%	*	1%	
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-8.0	+/-6.5	+/-5.5	+/-5.5	+/-5.0	+/-4.0	
		Under	\$50K	No	Attende	d		
	Total	\$50K	or more	College	_			
Yes, mild	13%	12%	12%	14%	12%			
Yes, moderate	34%	32%	37%	34%	34%			
Yes, serious	35%	37%	32%	37%	32%			
No, not in recession	18%	19%	18%	15%	21%			
No opinion	*	*	*	*	1%			
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-5.0	+/-4.5	+/-5.5	+/-4.0			
		Demo-	Indep-	Repub	- Lib-	Mod-	Conse	r-
	Total	crat	endent			erate		
Yes. mild	 13%	 12%	 12%	 14%				
Yes, mild Yes, moderate	13% 34%	12%	 12% 35%	 14% 30%	12%	13%	 14% 31%	
Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious	13%		12%	14%	12% 35%		14%	
Yes, moderate	13% 34%	12% 37%	12% 35%	14% 30%	12% 35% 34%	13% 37%	14% 31%	
Yes, moderate Yes, serious	13% 34% 35%	12% 37% 25%	12% 35% 34%	14% 30% 47%	12% 35% 34%	13% 37% 28%	14% 31% 42%	
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession	13% 34% 35% 18%	12% 37% 25% 26%	12% 35% 34% 18%	14% 30% 47% 8%	12% 35% 34% 20%	13% 37% 28% 22%	14% 31% 42% 12%	
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion	13% 34% 35% 18%	12% 37% 25% 26% *	12% 35% 34% 18%	14% 30% 47% 8% *	12% 35% 34% 20%	13% 37% 28% 22% *	14% 31% 42% 12%	
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0 Mid- west	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0	14% 31% 42% 12% 1,-5.0 Sub- urban	Rural
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0 Mid- west	14% 30% 47% 8% +/-6.0	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0 Sub- urban	Rural
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0 Mid- west	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0	14% 31% 42% 12% 1,-5.0 Sub- urban	Rural
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error Yes, mild	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east  13%	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0 Mid- west  17%	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0 South  11%	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10%	14% 31% 42% 12% +/-5.0 Sub- urban  15%	Rural  12%
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0 Total  13% 34%	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east  13% 40%	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0 Mid- west  17% 33%	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0 South  11% 30%	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36%	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41%	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31%	Rural  12% 33%
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18% *	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east  13% 40% 31% 16% *	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0 Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15% 1%	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0 South  11% 30% 38% 21% *	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19% *
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18%	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east  13% 40% 31% 16%	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0 Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15%	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0  South 11% 30% 38% 21%	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19%
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18% *	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east  13% 40% 31% 16% *	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0  Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15% 1% +/-6.5	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0 South  11% 30% 38% 21% *	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19% *
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east  13% 40% 31% 16% * +/-6.5	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0  Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15% 1% +/-6.5	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0  South 11% 30% 38% 21% * +/-5.5	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19% *
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5 North east  13% 40% 31% 16% * +/-6.5	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0 Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15% 1% +/-6.5	14% 30% 47% 8% +/-6.0  South 11% 30% 38% 21% * +/-5.5  Tea Pty	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19% *
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34%	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5  North east 13% 40% 31% 16% * +/-6.5  Tea Pty Support 10% 33%	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0  Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15% 1% +/-6.5  Tea Pty Neutral 14% 34%	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0  South 11% 30% 38% 21% * +/-5.5  Tea Pty Oppose 12% 36%	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19% *
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35%	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5  North east 13% 40% 31% 16% * +/-6.5  Tea Pty Support 10% 33% 46%	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0  Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15% 1% +/-6.5  Tea Pty Neutral 14% 34% 37%	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0  South 11% 30% 38% 21% * +/-5.5  Tea Pty Oppose 12% 36% 22%	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19% *
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18%	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5  North east 13% 40% 31% 16% * +/-6.5  Tea Pty Support 10% 33% 46% 11%	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0  Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15% 1% +/-6.5  Tea Pty Neutral 14% 34% 37% 15%	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0  South 11% 30% 38% 21% * +/-5.5  Tea Pty Oppose 12% 36% 22% 29%	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19% *
Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious No, not in recession No opinion Sampling Error  Yes, mild Yes, moderate Yes, serious	13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35% 18% * +/-3.0  Total 13% 34% 35%	12% 37% 25% 26% * +/-5.5  North east 13% 40% 31% 16% * +/-6.5  Tea Pty Support 10% 33% 46%	12% 35% 34% 18% * +/-5.0  Mid- west 17% 33% 34% 15% 1% +/-6.5  Tea Pty Neutral 14% 34% 37%	14% 30% 47% 8% * +/-6.0  South 11% 30% 38% 21% * +/-5.5  Tea Pty Oppose 12% 36% 22%	12% 35% 34% 20% * +/-7.0 West  11% 36% 33% 20% *	13% 37% 28% 22% * +/-5.0 Urban  10% 41% 28% 20% *	14% 31% 42% 12% 1% +/-5.0  Sub- urban 15% 31% 38% 16% 1%	Rural  12% 33% 35% 19% *

<sup>\*</sup> percentage less than 1%



CNN/ORC INTERNATIONAL POLL -- Aug 24 to 25, 2011

Question 16

Which do you think should be more important for the Obama administration... Reducing the deficit, even if unemployment might remain high Creating more jobs, even if it might mean less deficit reduction

Base = Total Sample

	Total	Men	Women	White N	Mon-White			
Reducing deficit	30%	33%	27%	32%	23%			
Create jobs	68%	64%	72%	66%	76%			
No opinion	2%	2%	1%	2%	1%			
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-4.5 +	-/-4.5 +/	-3.5 +	-/-7.0			
		18-	35-	50-		Under	50 and	
	Total	34	49 	64 	65+ 	50 	Older	
Reducing deficit	30%	36%	26%	31%	22%	31%	28%	
Create jobs	68%	63%	73%	67%	73%	68%	70%	
No opinion	2%	1%	1%	1%	5%	1%	3%	
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-8.0	+/-6.5	+/-5.5	+/-5.5	+/-5.0	+/-4.0	
		Under	\$50K	No	Attende	ed		
	Total	\$50K	or more	College				
Reducing deficit	30%	25%	35%	26%	338	Ś		
Create jobs	68%	74%	63%	72%	66%			
No opinion	2%	1%	2%	2%	28			
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-5.0	+/-4.5	+/-5.5	+/-4.0	)		
	Total	Demo- crat	Indep- endent	_		Mod- erat		
Reducing deficit	 30%	 16%	 32%	448		 24%		
Create jobs	68%	83%	66%	54%		75%	53	
No opinion	2%	1%	2%	28		1%		8
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-5.5	+/-5.0	+/-6.0		+/-5.0	+/-5.	
		North	Mid-				Sub-	
	Total	east	west	South	West	Urban	urban	Rural
Reducing deficit	30%	24%	32%	29%	36%	35%	26%	30%
Create jobs	68%	74%	65%	70%	63%	63%	73%	67%
No opinion	2%	2%	3%	2%	2%	2%	1%	3%
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-6.5	+/-6.5	+/-5.5	+/-6.5	+/-6.0	+/-4.5	+/-6.5
		Tea Pty	Tea Pty	Tea Pty				
	Total	Support	Neutral	Oppose				
Reducing deficit	30%	50%	26%	18%				
Create jobs	68%	48%	72%	81%				
No opinion	2%	2%	2%	1%				
Sampling Error	+/-3.0	+/-6.0	+/-5.0	+/-5.5				

<sup>\*</sup> percentage less than 1%